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Brief facts:

Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt (herein after referred to as "passengerl notice"),

S/o Hari Shanker Bhatt, aged 29, holding Indian Passport Number UO2O5499,

residing at V/P Kanpur-Divda, Bada Sangwada, Dungarpur, Rajasthan-

314031 had arrived by Emirates Flight No. EK-84O / 538 from Bahrain to

Ahmedabad on 15.12.2020 at Terminal 2 of SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad. On the

basis of passenger profrling through manifest, APIS and suspicious movement,

the passenger was intercepted by the AIU officers while he was trying to exit
from Green Channel.

2. The AIU officers asked the passenger whether he had anything dutiable

to be declared to Customs, to which he denied. The passenger was having one

hand bag, three check-in bags and one carton. Thereafter, the AIU oflicers

asked him to pass through the DFMD installed at the arrival hall after

removing all metallic objects from his body/ clothes. The passenger removed

his mobile, belt, wallet etc., and passed through the DFMD. A loud beep sound

was heard from the DFMD machine indicating the presence of some metallic

object in his body. The passenger was once again asked to remove any more

metallic items concealed in his body however, the passenger denied to have any

metaliic substance on his body. The passenger was once again asked to pass

through the DFMD machine and this time again a loud beep sound was

generated. After repeated denials, the passenger admitted that he had

concealed three gold bars of 100 grams each inside rear pocket ofjeans pant

he was wearing. Then the passenger removed three gold bars and kept it in the

plastic tral' and was again asked to pass through the DFMD machine,

whereupon no beep sound was generated by the machine. The said gold bars

bear the markings 'SIUSSE 10Og Fine Gold 999.9" each. On being asked by the

Customs AIU Officer about the gold bars, Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt admitted

that they are made of pure gold. Then, the AIU officers took the passenger

along with his luggage to the office of Air Intelligence Unit situated opposite

Belt No. 5 in the Arrival Hall of Terminal 2 building of SVPI Airport,
Ahmedabad for further enquiry. The AIU officers then placed the recovered

three gold bars in a transparent plastic box. Thereafter, the AIU officer checked

a1l baggage in detail one by one. However, nothing objectionable was found.

3. The statement of Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt was recorded on 15.12.2020

under Section lO8 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein, he interalia stated that
the said three gold bars recovered from his possession were brought by him

into India without disclosing the fact of having the same to the Customs
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authority at the red channel. On being asked as to what was the purpose of

bringing 24Kt Gold Bars weighing 3OO grams, he admitted that the same were

brought for making jewellery for his marriage. He further stated that he knew

that smuggling of goid without payment of customs duty is an offence but as

he had temptation to evade customs duty, he tried to smuggie the gold. He

stated that as he wanted to evade payment ol customs dury and smuggle the

gold by concealing the same, he did not declare the goods brought by him

before any Customs Officer and the said concealed gold was detected during

the personal search near the exit of the green channel. He further stated that

he had intentionally not declared the said gold before Customs Authorities as

he wanted to clear it illicitly and evade payment of Customs duty.

4. Accordingly, a Show Cause

Bhatt, to show cause in writing

Customs, as to why : -

Notice was issued to Shri Ronak Kumar

to the Additional/Joint Commissioner of

i. the recovered Gold in form of three gold bars totally weighing 3OO

grams valued at.Rs. 15,16,200/- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand

TWo Hundred) (Local Market Value) and Rs. 13,04,262/ - (Rupees Thirteen

Lakhs Four Thousand T\vo Hundred Sixty-Two) (Tariff Value) placed under

seizure vide panchnama drawn ot 15.72.2020, should not be confiscated

under the provisions of Section 11 1(d), 111(i), 111(1) and 111(m) of the Act;

ii. Penalty should not be imposed upon Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt under

Section 112(a) and 112(b) of the Act.

Personal Hearlng: -

5. Personal Hearing was given to Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt on 16.03.2022.

Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt attended the Personal Hearing virtually through video

conference on 16.03.2022 at 16:30 hours. He reiterated the submissions

already made in his letter dated 31.05.2021 and submitted invoice copy of gold

and his marriage certificate. He submitted that he had brought the said gold

for his marriage and that he was not aware of Customs Laws and procedure

regarding deciaring the same. He further submitted that he rvas ready for

payment of Customs duty but a case of smuggling of gold was made against

him. He requested to take a lenient view in the case on humanitarian grounds

and reduce Iine and penaltlz. He further stated that he has nothing more to add

in this matter.
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Defence Reply:

6, Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt, in his reply vide letter dated 31.O5.2O21, has

submitted. that he is from a poor family and has been abroad for last 7 years

for employment and had made savings from his job. He further stated that in

order to make jewellery for his wedding to be held in April, 2021, he had

purchased 30O grams gold in form of gold bars of 10O grams each. He has

submitted apologr for not declaring the gold at the time of arrival due to haste

and fear and that his purpose was not to trade the smuggled gold but to utilize

it for making jewellery for his wedding; that he had arrived in India in
December, 2O2O for a short time for preparations of his marriage and after that
he had to go back. He has submitted copy of his marriage certificate, wedding

card and copy of invoice for purchase of gold bars.

Discussions and Findlngs

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case and the submissions

made by the noticee during the personal hearing and the documents

submitted. I, therefore, proceed to decide the lnstant case on the basis of

evidences and documents available on record.

8. The main issues to be decided in the instant case is whether the 03 gold

bars of 1O0 grams each recovered from the passenger of 24 kt with purity

999.9 totally weighing 3OO Grams valued at Rs. 13,04,262l- (Rupees Thirteen

Lakhs Four Thousand Two Hundred and Sixty-Two Only) (Tariff Value) and Rs.

15,16,200/- (Fifteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand TWo Hundred Only) (Market

Value) is liable for confiscation or not and whether the passenger is liable

for personal penalty under the provisions of Section 1 12 of the Customs Act,

1962.

9. I find that the said gold was placed under seizure vide seizure order

under panchnarna proceedings both dated 15.12.2020. The seizure was made

under Section 11O of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that the said

goods were smuggled into India and liable for confiscation. In the statement
recorded on 75.12.2020 the passenger had admitted that he did not want to
declare the seized gold carried by him to the customs on his arrival in the svpl
Airport so that he could clear it illicitly and evade the payment of Customs duty
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payable thereon. It is also on record that the Government appro'",ed valuer has

examined and certified the 03 gold bars of 100 grams each totally weighing 300

grams of 24Kt of purity 999.9 with a value of Rs. 13,04,262l- (Rupees

Thirteen Lakhs Four Thousand fVo Hundred aud Slxty-Two Only) (TarifI
Value) and Rs. 15,16,2O0l- (Fifteen Lakhs Sixteen Thousand ftro Hundred
Onlyl (Market Valuel. The recovered gold was accordingiy seized vide Seizure

Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 15.12.2020 in the presence of

the passenger and Panchas.

10, I also find that the passenger has neither questioned the manner of

panchnama proceedings nor controverted the facts detailed in the panchnama

during the course of recording his statement. Every procedure conducted

during the panchnama by the Customs Officers is well documented and made

in the presence of the panchas as well as the passenger. The passenger has not

retracted any of the facts narrated in his deposition. The passenger in his

statement dated 15. l2.2O2O has stated that he had bought the gold bars from

his savings from his job in Bahrain and that he had brought the gold bars for

making jeweilery for his marriage. He further admitted that he knew that

smuggling of gold without payment of Customs duty is an offence but he had

temptation to evade Customs duty so he tried to smuggle the same. Shri Ronak

Kumar Bhatt has clearly admitted that he had intentionally not declared the

gold recovered and seized from him on his arrival before the Customs with an

intent to clear them illicitly and evade payment of Customs duty which is an

offence under Customs Act, 1962 and Regulations made under it. In fact, in his

statement dated 15.12.2O20, the passenger admitted that he had intentionaily

not declared the seized items i.e., O3 gold bars of 24Kt of purity 999.9 weighing

300 grams on his arrival before the Customs officer with an intent to clear it
iliicitly and evade payment of Customs duty.

11. I thus find that the recovery of gold from the possession of the passenger

which was concealed and not declared to the Customs with an intention to

illicitly clear it from the Customs Airport to evade the payment of Customs dutl
is an act of smuggling and the same is conclusively proved. By commission of

above mentioned act, it is proved beyond doubt that the passenger has violated

Section 77 of th.e Customs Acl, 1962 read with Regulation 3 of Customs

Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013. Therefore, the passenger by improperly

importing the said gold conceaied in the rear pocket of his jeans pants and

wilfully not declaring it to the Customs on his arrival in India has contravened
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Para 2.26 of the Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O and thereby Section 11(1) of the

Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act,7992 read with Section 3(2)

and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further

read in conjunction with Section 11(3) of Customs Act, 1962 and the relevant

provisions of Baggage Rules, 20 16, Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations,

2013 and Notification No.50/20 17-Customs dated 30.O6.2017 as amended.

12. Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Om Prakash Btwtia reported at

2003 (155) ELT 423 (SC) has held that if importation and exportation of goods

are subject to certain prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or

after clearance of goods, goods would fall within the ambit of 'prohibited goods'

if such conditions are not fulfrlled. In the instant case, the gold recovered from

the passenger were concealed in rear pocket of jeans, kept undeclared and

carried by the Passenger, are goods prohibited in nature. Hence, I am of rhe

view that the gold recovered from the passenger would be liable to confiscation.

The passenger in his statement dated 1 5. l2.2O2O stated that the he had

purchased gold from his savings and that he had brought the same for making

jewellery for his marriage. He further admitted that he was aware that import

of gold was a punishable offence under Customs Act, 1962 and he had brought

the goid bars by concealing the same inside rear pocket of jeans to evade

payment of Customs DuEy.

13. The passenger (Noticee) by concealing the impugned gold carried by him
and not declaring it to the Customs on arrival, has thus violated the provisions

of Customs laws and the Rules and Regulations made under it. Given the facts

of present case before me and the judgement cited above, I find that the gold

that was concealed on his person by the passenger without declaring the same

to the Customs and attempted to be removed illicitly from the Customs area is

therefore liable to be confiscated. Accordingly, I hold that the 03 gold bars of
100 grams each of 24 kt with purity 999.9 totally weighing 3OO Grams

recovered from the passenger and placed under seizure is liable to confiscation

under Section 111(d), (i), (l) & (m) of the Act. However, I also find that the

passenger has submitted the copy of invoice bearing no. POSAR2OOOOT 14

dated 13.12.2O2O evidencing the purchase of said 03 gold bars by the Noticee

from Bahrain. I also find that the concealment in this case is not very

ingenious and the passenger is also not a carrier engaged in carrying gold

frequently for others with a profit motive. I am therefore inclined to use my

discretion in this case to give an option to the passenger (Noticee) to redeem
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the impugned seized gold on payment of redemption Iine, as provided under
Section 125 of the Act.

L4, I further find that the passenger by concealing and not declaring the gold

carried by him to the Customs attempted to remove the gold illicitly r.r,ith willfu.l

intention to evade payment of Customs Duty in contravention of the provisions

of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Rules and Regulations made under it. The

commission of said act by the passenger have rendered the impugned gold

liable for conliscation. I therefore frnd the passenger (Noticee) is liable for

penalty under Section 112 (a) (i) of the Customs Act,1962 and hold accordingly.

15. Accordingly, I pass the foiiowing Order

ORDER

I order confiscation of the impugned 03 gold bars of 1OO grams each of

24 kt of purity 999.9, totally r,'",eighing 3O0 Grams, and valued at Rs.

13,o,4,262/ - (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Four Thousand TVro Hundred

and Sixty-Two Onlyf (Tariff Value) and Rs. 15,16,2O0l- (Fifteen

Lakhs Sixteen Thousand IVo Huadred Ontyf (Market Value) seized

vide Seizure order under panchnama proceedings both dated 15.12.2O2O

under the provisions of Sections 1 1 1(d), 11 1(i),11 1 (l),1 1 1 (m) of the

Customs Act 7962;

I give an option to Shn Ronak Kumar Bhatt to redeem the impugned 03

gold bars on payment of redemption fine of Rs. 4,OO,OOO/ - (Rupees Four

Lakhs Only) under Section 125(1) ol the Customs Act, 1962 rn additron

to the duty liable and any other charges payable in respect of the

imported goods as per Section 125(2) of the Customs Act, 1962.

ll.

lll I impose a penalty of Rs.2,OO,OOO/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) on Shri

Ronak Kumar Bhatt under Section 1 12(i) of the Customs Act 1962.

16. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that may be

taken against the Noticee / Noticees or any other person(s) concerned with said

goods under the Customs Act, 1962, or anv other law for the time being in

force in India.
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17. Accordingly, the SCN No

1O.O5.2021 is disposed of.

F. No. VIII/ 10-144/SVPIA lo&.AlHQl2O2O-21
DIN- 2022037 1MNOo000 1590D

VIII/ 1o- 144lSVPIA/o&A/HQ I 2O2O-2r dated

. l"-l-.-'-30. o)
(Abilash K. Sreenivasan)
Additional Commissioner

Date:30.O3.2022

Bg Registered Post AD

To
Shri Ronak Kumar Bhatt
S/o Hari Shanker Bhatt,
V/P Kanpur-Divda,
Bada Sangwada,
Dungarpur, Rajasthan- 31403 1 .

Copy to:-

1) The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad.

2) The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.

3) The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (Task Force), Ahmedabad.

4) The Assistant Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.

5) The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on

the official web-site i.e . http: / /www.ahmedabadcustoms.gov.in
6) Guard File
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